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THE STATE OF TEXAS,
COUNTY OF EL PASO. } BEFORE ME, . Jalieli-Corois,

e mobary nublic in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared
Rligio Torrefo ‘

¥

kno'wn to me to be the person...... whose name..... 18 __subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged
| to me that _.he.... executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expr essed.
. ; ‘ . e e ah ¢
Given under my hand and sedl of office this st day of LEEEL A. D, 191
| ' T4, JTereln
? ' ity oa T - - - - e
4 - ( PRVEINNY | ) o = N - o ’

Potery nublic in and o LLL0B0

ETIT T

. THE STATE OF TEXAs,}

" COUNTY OF EL PASO. BEFORE ME, T, o erai
notars nuhlic in and for El Paso, County, Texas, on this day personally appeared
MTranciscn b 06 BOrreso wife of . L1100 00LTell

known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing insirument, and having been examined

by me privily and apart from her husband, and having the same by me fully explain‘ed to her, she, the said ...

TRea 3 ~ "7 -y
Trancigca L, C& 0TT8HEQ : ‘ acknowledged such mstmment to be her act and deed,

and .declared that she had zmllmgly stgned the same for the purposes and conszderahon therein expre.ssed and '

| that she did not wish to refract i, o . |
Given ugzder my hand and seal of oﬁice, this .. lst day Of e iBECE . D. 191(*_
. ’ o :
, J. 0 B.barcla,..
AT A s . o v 1T
‘ (5840) Notary Tublic in and Tor 51Paso

“ B - »\/OLL"].L G:.E)C)O

of - satd Coum‘y do hereby certify-that the above mstrument of writing, dated on the _ / —
| day of iy A D, 191?_ ith its certzfzcate of authentication, was filed for record in my
offzce this :2/ ........ day of WAD I91 7’ , at % .BD..0 clock.@l. and duly recorded
the... 7/ day of 2 o "' — D I9I A o’clock . - % ...... M. in the records of

said County, in Volume /92:3’)” on page)l .......... D Kitgimnyo 7

g/

7
Witness my hand and the seal of the County Court of . sazd County, at office in El Paso, Texas, the day

and -year last above written. - . % B M

Clerk, County Couit. -

"By : : , Deputy.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS | . ~
o COUNTY OF EL PASO. % 7ﬁW Clerk of the County lCourt'\




k,,\\fVAI;lRAN'l‘Y DEED, Single and Wife’s Separate Acknowiledgment No. 38 e For Sale by Ellis Bros. Printing Co., Bl Paso

‘THE STATE OF TEXAS, % . FHESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF EL PASO. ‘ KNOW ALL MEN BY THES '
Thet, Ve, Elijio Borrego and Tranciscs L. de Borrezo, hushent and wifle
of the County oqul Paso, State of Texas, in consideration of the sum of T T o NI T
- = === = == =Ono hundred forty~three and %0/1@0 {$143.20) ~ = DOLLARS,
o
~J
o us in hand paid by THe Urited States of Americs,pursuent to the Aet of |
June 17,1902 (32 Stat.,388) and scts emendatory thereof and supplementdl.
theretn = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged =

ha¥8..o. Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do........ Grant, Sell and. Convey unto the said
The. Ynited Ststes of Americm, ... '

“Qf';#hé"é:mm*y'vﬁ ot e ,- e = : -----sy€--~ ST ——— ., all that certain
tract or parcel of land, lying in the County of El Paso and State of Texas and more particularly descrlibed as
follows, to-wit: A tract of land srpyoximeiely. one snd one-guerter miles ...

“northeast of the bLown of Sen Blizerio, Texss, in the southwest quarter
- -of-the-northwest-ouerter—of-Seotion-thirityethree (331 —towvnship-thirtys
two (%2) south, range Seven (7) Emst, end the southeast guarter of the == .
- northeast quarter of Section thirty~-two (327, of said township and' range,
Ynited.-Siates-Reclsmetion - Service 8urvey,. and. belng-nore-partienleply— |
“described 28 Tollows: . Beglmning 4% tha perthesst corner ¢ the tract
CpsrelndSEerIher, Whisl Iy e pointonthie property 1ing e twasn the '
grantor herein and M. Y. Hedrid, from which poinf. ihe neribesst corner ..
of sald section thiviy-two (32) bears Borth 0°027 East, one thougand six
“kxaﬁre&“ﬁ%@ﬁtywvna“an&“twaM%Eﬁtthf%6&&3%%“feeir*fﬂﬁniﬁg“ﬁhﬁncE“ﬁeuﬁhrﬁﬁ‘ :
277 east, two hamdred nineteen and seven tenths {219.7) feel; thense south .
2595G7 east,” three hundred twonty-seven 13277 fest; thence sonth b4°29% !
wesby-Eiftyeoneand-Pive-tenthe {51y 53-along-the-norih-right-of-way-dine-
of 8 county road; thence sonth 84°31' west, one hundred forty-seven and ;
| FEAS CERTH T [T 1 Pt aIohR  Ia T HenvIoHed "Yight BT WEY ¥oud Iing) Thefice |
_north 12°501 west,.fivs hunired itWenty-nine sand fhree fenths.(529.3).feet
slong the north and south property line betweenm the Crentor herein end
-Madridy-thenoe north- 10033 eant;-one-hundred twenty -andwight
enths (120.5) feat along the east and west property line belween the
£ or herein sné . Y, Medrid to tThe point ol beginning; said traect of |
Tant ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁiﬁi‘ﬁ&""&ﬂﬁ“'ﬁﬁﬁm&&?@l&%ﬁ&éﬂﬁu--h@ﬁ@:ﬁeﬁ-r'gh&-"{--lr??-)-;--&GH’%:;--,--m@.i"e"--ei'w-{i:eﬁﬁ:;

: TO HAVE AND TO HOLD ‘the qbqve%described premikés, together with all and singular, the rights and ap- l
\’f'vih"t'énances thereto in anywise belonging, unto the said......... : ;
R The United States of fmerdcs, and its

S B zddsszgns forever; and 98, .. do.. hereby bind "0353%1?&3.0‘1%3,'@) executors and adminis-
' - trators, to Warrant and fo-revei Defend, all and singular, the said premises unto the said

o owmesaien ST e Ohe United, States of Americs, and its

#amm assigns, against. every perso1z_:‘,zézlzqwi,s‘oe7jer lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any part thereof.
WITNESS QUE.___hand. 8ot 520 BL178%10,T0%88 s first day of
Tarch iy A, Do IQI.AS ‘ ’ : ‘

~ Biijio Borrego
Francisca A, de Borrego




.

. iy
- pefore me, the unders igned suthority, this day personally
ceme &And"Bppeared ¥I1pic Boriego of ‘San-Elizario,” Texas, to me
well known, and who, after being by me duly eworn, did depose

#nd° eyt -

L
=

Eeghat he'de over 21 years of age; that his post-pffice nadress
is San Elizario, Texas; that on or about June 6, 1883, he purchased
‘the righte-whieh Jesus Hontes had-apguired in certain lands: of
the San Flizario Grant, which land is hereinafter referred to and
more” partienlarly described, this purchese not being evidenced by
sny instrument in writing; that said lands were at a later date,
to.wit; by instrumentdated Wovember 29;. 1907, deecded %o him by
& corporation deed signmed by the Mayor of the Corporation of San
Elizeris; and regorded 1n Desd Book 115, page’ 264, of f1oinl ret-
‘orde’of the County of K1 Pago,  Texas; sald: lande being therein de~
seribed as follows:!! Beginning on' north side of an vld road in X.B.
1ive*of Manusl® Malridp traect of land 194 varas to' a sthke. and cor-
neri:: Thenes N. 764 ~ R, 484 varag t0 e staks wel ow west mide
of ‘& road.t Thente 8. B3* W.' 167 varas. +Thence S.° BYA°W.' B55-
varas. Thenoe N. 89° V. 82 varas. Thence 8.88%° W. 37 varas to
plate of beginning. ~Containing 10% scres.: - < v .

‘That sinee the dste of said purchase from Jesus Montes
he (the affiant) has contimously resided upon said described .
land and been in open, continuous, and pegoceghble possession there-~
of, and no other person has had or asserted any possession hog-
tile or adverse to'his, affiant's, possession. R

That he has contracted no liens or other incumbrances that
aow exist against said lends, and that there are no elaims or con~-
veyanceg of any nature, either of record or not of record, that
conld defeat or be asperted adversely to & certain warranty deed
made by himeself and running to the United States of America, said
deed bearing date of March 1, 1919, and being recorded in Volume
558, page 263, official records 'of County of X1 Pago, Texas.

tligio Borrego

Sworn to and subseribed before me, this 10th day of

July s Ae Do 1919,

SEAT , _
(SEATL) Je G IV Garcia

: = o Rotary Public Ixi and For County
My com, exp. June —’0’1951.' of El1 Paso, State of Texas.










POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE.

Rie Gremfe Profect, ,
E1 Paso, Texas, November 5, 1918.

1, Geo. W. Hoadley, Tield sasistant, United States Reclaw
mation Service, certify ﬁhatAi have personelly exemined the
land sought to be mcquired by the United States from Eli jie
end Frencisea Borrego, in SWh of Fi: sec, 33 and SE; of IEL
gec, 52, Te 32 S., Re T B., El Paso County, Texas, for the
Rio Grande project, and that the said proposed Vendors were
in actusl, sole, and exclusive possesslon of the land, claiming
to be the owners thereof, and no person elaimingl& right in
such lend sdverse to the Vendor is in possession of any part
of iﬁ.

GEO W HOADLEY

Pield Assistant.



Affidavit As To:Posgession,

State of Texas, : .
! 88,
County of E1 Paso,

I, ; /fEL<f%m41cq/zr"w” » 40 solemnly

| L
swear that to my personsl knowlgdge and land described in the

contract dated . _ . 1918, mede

between myself and the United States of Americe, which langd is

leca‘beéi in o \5\% E—ﬁﬂsét/z/r__—;j‘ %Q&«Vﬂ‘ s

El Paso County, "exes, hes béen and is now held in actual, ex-

clusive, and continuous possession of myself and ny predecessors
in title for a period of e ‘3 years immediately
‘ A

preceding and including the date 6T said contract, and that no
person has during any of this period held adverse possession

of said described land.

Qi£2§tc£bf?<5°4w9u¢ﬂ
74 <
Subseribed and sworn to before me &t El Paso, Yexas, thisg
j‘ éé‘ﬂ day of A/@‘We/-\_k»fi' De 191{5’
(sEAL) o W el

Hotary Public In and For Ei7§;so
County, Texas.,

My commission expires
June 1, 1919,




| DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
' UNITED’ STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

. \ Sen Elizario, TeXe
May 2, 1919;

District Counsel,
' A¢ Harveye .

Dear Sir:

Referring to your letter of Feb, 28th I
have sent you the deed, signed and gtanped by
nyself and wife as you askede I think that I
have complied with all the requirements that
the title requires and I think that you should

pay me for the 1and that was teken by the drain-
age.
I hope that you will remit a&s soon as possi-
ble.
Yours truly,

Elijio BorregoOe
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Bl Paso, Texas, July 14, 1919

The Pionesr Abstract & Title Guarantee Coe
El1 Pasgso, TexXxase
Gentlemen:

Ve have secured an sffidavit from Eligio Borrego
as t0 the msnner in which he scguired his land in the San
Elizario CGrent, which affidavit is corroborated by two other
parties who have known Eligio Borrego and resided in his
neighborhood for 42 and 32 years respectively. This affidavit
is enclosed herewith. 1 reference is also given therein 1o
the date of the deed running to the United States and its place
of record. Ve are also sending herewith your form of applice-
tion for a title guaranty. We are gubmitiing this case as being
in line with some others which are now pending, where the guarantee
of the title would have to issue greatly on the strength of
possession. '

“hile the foundation of title in many of these Mexicans
ig often rather weak, it is the éxperience of this office that
their long and continuous possession of the landvgives them an
indefeagible title. &gkkAk

We trust your legal depariment will favorably consider
this cless of cases, and the one under discussion is submitted
with the ides of ascerteining with sgFe more or less particularily
£ k= just what kind of evidence and corroboration thereof you
desire. This case might be strengthened a trifle by having
corroborating affiants who are & little better known than those
upon the affidavit here submitted. However, we believe the
facts as substantiated sre,sccording to the ordinsry rules of
avidence,affirmatively shown, and we have no reason to doubt
the truth of the statements. In other cases the land purchase is
founded upon a deed in writing, which may or mey not have been re-
corded and which can be produced, or where & reference can be
made to the place of record. In sall thése  cages we would, of
course, submit the deed under which the landowner took possession,
or reler to the book and page number of its recordation, In the
ecese of [ligio Borrego while he spparently has no deed to the land,
he has been in possession for 306 years,

We trust you will be 2ble to issue the title certificate
- in this instance.
Yours very truly,
CFHarvey

Asst. Dist. Counsel,



El Paso, Texss, July 8, 1919.

ﬁ?g Eligio Borrego,

- San Eligario, Texas.

- 'Mar Sir:

Your leﬁtar of Jnly 5 was»dnly receiveﬁ, and we note

,thét you have & (eed rumning to yourself direet from the

San Elizario Corporation. We have examined the recor& of
this 8eod, and find it as\yoa,atata. ” : ,

4 form of affidavit has been prepared end is transmitted

“herewith for you to sign and swear to before a notary pub-

lic. 7You will slso secure the corroborating affidavits of
two other people who have known you for at least ten years.
Plesse have these other parties fill in the blank space in
the sffidavit etating how many years they have known you and
resided in your neighborhood, and also the space showing
post-office address.

¥hen this affidavit is returned to our office properly
exccuted, we are going to try to get you a title guaranty
and close the transaction in this manner. It remains to
be seen whether the title guaranty company will issue the
title certificate, which we trust they will do, however,:

ag you have no abstract of {title for the company to use.

in this connection.
Very ftraly yours,
| ¢ P HARVEY
Assistant District Counsel.

inol,

Please have the corrpoborating affidavits signed by
people who are very well known to the public.




San Elizario, Tex.
July 5, 1919,

Mr, A. Harvey,

I have your favor of .the 4th Inst,
regarding land taken by the drainage canal
and the sale of said land by Jesus Montes,
he having sold me that land without having
executed any papers or giving any discription
whatever of the acreage.

I bought this land June 6, 1883 and
have owned it 8ince fthat time., It was duly
surveyed and approved by the Corporation
of San Elizario Nove. 16, 1907 and recorded
in the office of El Paso County, Tex. Dece. 19,
1907, records of said county in volume 115
on page 264 in the deed.

o This is all the information I am able
to give regarding this lsnd and it is imposs-
ible for me to come there on account of ill
health. :

Yours truly,

/ Eligio Borrego




El Paso, Texas, July 3, 1919.

¥r. Eligiv Borrego,

San Elizario, Texus.
Dear Sir:

Ve understand that you purchased the land in the San )
Elizario Grent, 2cross which the Reclamation Service haa,built,
the Frgnklin drain, from Jesus Montes. This morning & care-
fui search of the county records was made, dbut we fail
to find any instrumeni recorded running from this party’
to yourself. Xindly call at this office and bring with
you gll the papers in your possession vertaining to the
iand which you purchased from Jesus Montes, or otherwise
acquired, involved In the drain right of way, and we will
endeavor to establish your title.

» Very truly yours,
C ¥ HARVEY : -

assietant Distriot Counsel. A




CH

 ¥1 paso, Texas, May 12, 1919.

"“ ;_£f§_31£51§ §arrege,,

'San Elizaria, Texas.

‘xétBear Str ‘
| '  Your lstter of may & is ‘ot hané and you are. -advised

that the reason that we camot pay you s that you have

~not yet complied with our recuest of Mareh 31 and snbmifﬁeﬁj

‘:_ag_ahstraat of title, in order that same mey be used in
B 'gféparing’title guaranty. If you have an abstract, please

_bring 1t in to this offiee; if not, 8o advise, and we will

7éhﬁeavpr to take other steps to campleﬁe the purchese.
},l‘ Tery truly yours,
P Y PERT CTH

Distriet Counseaele.




G T

E1 Paso, Texsas,
Mareh 31, 1G19.

Mr, Elijio Borrego,

San Blizario, Texas,
Desr Bir:

Under date of March 5th we addressed & letter to
you asking thet you submit such sbstracts as you have in
your possession for use of the Stewart Title Guaranty Co.

in rendering title guarenty for thé lmné tsken for the
Franklin Drain.

Last Seaturdey the Stewart Title Cuaranty people
advised you had not as yet complied with this request.

Ve trust you will not neglect this matter and assure you
it is the most direct means of closing the transsction.

Yours very truly,

District Counsel.




 CFH:T
Bl ?éso’ Toxas, WNAR 2 19\9

County Olexk,
El Paso, Texass
Dear Biry

Pransmitted berewith for official record iam
warranty 8eed dated March 1, 1919, rumning from Elijic
éarrega and wife to the United States of Ameriea.

Yours very truly,
0.F.Bayvey
Fne 1. Assistant District Counsel.



CEH;T

Bl Paso, Texes,
HMHarch 5, 1910.

Mre Blijio Borrego,
San RBlizario, TexaSe
Desxr Sir:

Tn connection with the preparation of title
guarsnty covering your lané the Stewart Title Guaranty
0o., Two Republics Bldg,, Bl Paso, Texas, have requested
that if possible you submit for their use, to be refurn-
eé to you as soon as they have examined the same, an

pxsbiract of title covering your land and which you very
likely have,

If you can see yvour way clear %o supply such
abgtract at an early date, it will Tscilitate closing of
the transaction.

Yours very truly,
Sl Harvey

Asgte Districet Coumnsel.



CFH:

+3

El Pasc, Texas, ,
February 25,.10i9¢.

Hr. ﬁlijio Borfego,
8an Elizsrio, Texasg,
Desr Sir:
* Reference is had to your coniract to sell certain
right of way for the Franklin Drain.

. The things necessary to be accomplished in this
metter were stated in our letter of Dgcember 7th, to whieh
we have had no snswer, Kindly do not delay your answer
any longer. It is necessary that the United States Govern~
ment close this transaction and we ask thet you give this

~ your immediate attention.

Yours very truly,

? % i‘s, q:}j ,:i%ﬁ?
By C.F.Harvey
bistrict Counsels




CFH:T

El Paso, Téxgs,
February 28, 1919.

Stéwart Pitle -Gusranty Conpany,
Two Republies Building,

€l Paso, Texssse
Gentlemen:

- Kindly issuve title guaianty’fcr*l.79.acres of 1&3& &
owned by Elijie Borréga in the Southwes? Qaarter of the ﬁdrthé ' .
west quarter, Section 33,.T3wnship 32 South, Renge 7 Rast. o
The consideration the Government will pey is 2143, 20.

Wesre today sending werranty deed %o Mr, Borrego,
which he will execute and which will be recorded without de-
lay. ‘

Yours very truly,
Su¥Harvey

Assistent Distriet Cournsel.



El Paso, Texsesg,

Februsry 28, 1919.

, ¥r. Elijio Borrege,
Sen Eligario, Texas.
Desyr Sir:

" fpansmitted herewith is warranty deed to be executed
by yourself snd wife mnd roturned to this office a% onces
As-steted to you in conversation today, the deed must be
execubed and recorded before the tiitle gueranty ocun lssus.

Ve have todsy called upon the title guysyanty
sompeany for their warranty snd as soon &s the papers are all
in proper shope check can be drawn in payment of the amount
dune yous : =

The warranty deed will require s 50/ Internsal

revenue stemp, which it is customsry for thes grantor to
Turnish, =nd we 28k that you o not over-look this maiters

Yours very truly,

Ene l. tesistant Distried Counsel.



CPH:T

El Paso, Texase
Dece 7, 1918

¥r. Klijio Borrego,
fon Elizario, Texase
7 Deay Sire

: ¥ou are informed that the contract dated Nove 5,
1918, in which you agresd to convey to the Uaited States &
certain right of way for the Franklin Drain, has been &p-
proveds« 7 ‘ }
In this contract you also agveed %to furnish en ab-
straet of title. Howev-r, this office haes made arrangements
with the Stewsrt Title Cuaranty Company to accept thelr
gusranty contracts instead of making our owp examination of
titles ®he echarge for this guaranty wounld be about £10.00,"
and it is thought that you wovld prefer to teke sdvantage of
this method then to pay for an expensive abstract. Kindly
indicate your wishes snd we will proceed with the transsction.

After the matter of %.tle 1s disposed of you will be
cailed uvpon to execute a warranty deed, and when the deced is
recorded & check car be drswn in peyment of the amount due you.

Paxes on this lend must be paid up to éate and all
1iens must be removed 88 to the ecansl right of way before the
United States can accept warranty deed snd close this transac-
tion, whether it is closed upon title guaranty or an sabstract
of title. We are calling your attention to these matters in
the hope that they will receive your dus consideration at once
and not prove the meesns of delaying the closing of the transec-
%101 :

Do not delay your emswer to the above, as it is

necessary that we hear from you before we can go further in
ordering the required paperse

Yours very truly,

Agsistant District Counsel.




CFE: T

El Paso, Texss,
Dee. 7, 1916.

County Clerk, Bl Paso County,

El Paso, T e x 8 s*-
Dear Sire

Prapemitted herewith for official record are
two contracts, one dated October 8th, rumnirg from L. Re
Thomson to the Uniteé States, and the other dated Kove

5th, running from Llijie Borrego to the United Stetes.
Yours very truly,
LG HGHANYAY

Ene 2. rssistent District Counsel.




2, -

6. State how much of the 1and is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops, with area of each crop culti-

s vated, and how much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general

character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements;if any; - Give a detailed estimate of the

value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land. '

- 411 of right of way is in alfalfs- mo buildinge.

7. If aily pdrtion of the land is irrigated, state what Water”rights go with the land and how much of the
- cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation. f

A1l irrigeble wnfer Rio Granfle project water right.

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.
- $100 to $150 per save,

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Benefite onlyy to landowner. The land must be dreined.

The above is a correct statement of the information procured.

Dated Hovember 5 ‘ , 191 8
‘ (Signature)________ @8O W HOADIEY
. Field Assistant.
(Title) o -

In Charge of Negotiations.
Approved: & M LAWSOE

Project Manager. 64803



O EéTm. 7-281., I
_Approved by the Secretary of the Interior,

"ot . | *REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made
Bl jdo Borrege end wiﬁa

Kovember § 18 . with

for the purchase of land reqmred for gﬁ‘mm amm rig&f’ of W
PUJZPOSGS; S Eﬂ.ﬁ G&mﬁﬁ © Uk %BEQJ?QW?‘ g Eif&&@ ‘
L Coun’t:y, iﬁ‘&zam o B R N ST

1 State description and approximate -area of land to be conveyed. 179 seres in

+ of ﬁ% see Z T4 32 54y B T By end 8B% of NBEL seos 32,
mma twps and
2. ‘State nature, number, and date of entry-by: Whlch it.was acquired under public land laws, also date of

final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

Texas lani -~ 0o Uy S :gmzslic land in this Stote,

e e

e

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and ‘husbands; if unmarried, Wldow, or widower, so state.

E11jio end Frenoisos Borrego, husband and wife, both of
fan Elizarie, Texas,

| -
} ‘ 4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
! his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possessmn

Owners, No lesmee.

5. Also state Whether land is subj ect to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
‘ other agreement. o—s503

Sub Jeet to xigm of way by stmkwauhserip tion agreement between
landowner and water users' assceistlon.




The Vemdor expressly warrante that he hasg employed no
third person to soliecit or obtain this contract in his be-
half, or to casuse or proocure the same to be obtained wpon
compensation in any wey contingent, in whole or in part,
upon such procurement; and thet he hes not pald, or promised
or sgraed to pay, to sny third person, in considerstion of
such procurement, or in compensahicn for services in connge-
tion therewith, eny brokersge, commission, or percentage
upon the amount recelvable by him herewnder; and that he has
not, in estimating the contract price demanded by him, in-
cluded any sum by reasen of any such brokerage, eommisslon,
or percentege; =nd that all moneys vpayable to him hereundey
are iree from obllszetion to any other person for services
rendered, or supposed to heve besn rondersd, in the procure-
ment ol this contract. He further agrees that any breach
of this warrenty shall constitute sdequate cause Tor the an-
nulment of this contract by the United Stetes, and that the
United Stateos moy retain to its own use from any sums due
or to become due thereunder an amount equal 1o any broker-
age, commissilon, or percentsge so 20180 or vareed To be nald.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses .

ELIJIO BORREGO

OF et
FRANCISCA BORREGO
Vendor
OF e
L M LAWSON
O e st
For and on bekalf of the United States.
OF oo
Texas
STATE OF oo 520 e }
- s$ .
County OF ELl Taso
. Geo W Hoadley Notary Publie
S B OSSOSO OSSOSO ROIOUOOI
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that.&lijio._Borrego and. .
Francisca Borrego, his wife,
who.. 8L€ . personally known to me to be the person..&....whose name..S.. 8L €. ... subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
S -~ A
e s
signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as“he:"r ...................... free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

I further certify that I did examine the said Francisca L0rTe80. e
separate and apart from...u.b.'.?;: .............. husband...... , and explained t0.... 28T . the contents of the
foregoing instrument, and upon that examination... She ...................... declared that....S he ... did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do.........
not wish to retract the same.

Given under my hand and official seal, this.... .. 5.thday Of e Novambex: 191.8 .....

BO % HOADIE
[sear] R GI0 W HOADIEY
r P 1
L June 1st 1919 Notary fubliec
My commission expires .. .. ST T

Approved . 19T




/

OERTIFICATE.

I HEREBY CERTIFY That the land desoribed in the agree-
ment dated Bovember 5, 1918, with Elijio Borrego and Fran-
~ eisce Borrego, is required for purposes authoriged by the
ket of June 1T, 1902 (%2 state. 3068), namely, as right of
way Tor the Franklin drsin, & part of the Rio Granfie prejn‘
sot; that the comsideration to be paid thereunder, $143.20,
is reasonable snd the lowest that couwld be obitained; and

I rocommend that the contract be approved.

L ® LAWSOH

Project Mansager,

Bl Pasc, Texas,
November &5, 1918.
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2. In consideration of the premises the vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this
agreement has been approved by the Comptroller or Director of the Reclamation Service to furnish
promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any instru-
ments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made
pursuant to this agreement : Provided, That if the vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract
of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period
written request be made by the vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the
expense of the vendor and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price.

3. The vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title
and -affidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
to.show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording and
transnnttlng the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or secur-
ing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

4. And for the same consideration the vendor agrées to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
proper officer of the United States at any time within the continuance of this agreement, a good and
sufficient deed of warranty conveying to the United States good title to said premises free of lien or
incumbrance. ' '

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the
terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual
Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will
cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon
the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintengnce of reclamatlon orks under

one hundred forty three 20/100 (3143.2

sald act, the SUML Of e i e e

6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said psemises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price
and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to
authorize the incurrence of any lien or mcumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumptlon
of the same by the United States.

................... Iq Ovember59191§notwlthstandlng earher delr ery ijf tl deed as
November % 5
herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops thereon Uil e s

except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access
to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone and electrical transmission lines, and other
_structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress, free of
any claim for damage or compensation on'the part of the vendor.
8. This agreement shall becomie effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises
‘immediately upon its approval ds.above Spe01ﬁed and shall terminate by limitation at the explratlon

Wax&ty««fam.‘

.......................................................... months from 1ts date, unless extended as above prov1ded and shall inure to
the benefit of and be- blndmg upon the heirs and assigns of the vendor, and also the assigns of the
United States.

9. No Member of or Delegate to Congress or Resident Commissioner, after his election or appoint-
ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer,
agent or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contréct or agr'ee;____
ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit
of such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).



Z

Approved May 27, 1910, by the Form 7-276.

. ¥ noE —
Secretary of the Interior. SR ’3‘{‘! o oY 12-11
[ SRV AR SO oL S

THIS AGREEMENT, made the 5th day of November,

Bl Paso

and ST EAOLBAR DOLPOBO o, hiS Wi, OF e A e e

' ..United States Reclamation Service,.

thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of thé Imterior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902

(32 Stat., 388), '

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits lfco be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the wvicinity Q_f the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the rececipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

c 1 y : 5 70
the county Of@i?&@@ ......................... State of ‘ renes

.......................................................................................... to wit :-

A trsct of lapd spproxicetely one and onesounrtor niles
ﬁbﬁ%ﬁééé%“6£“§ﬁéWﬁéﬁﬁf&ﬁ”ﬁ&ﬁwElﬁéaﬁiégfﬁéXéﬁffiﬁmtﬁé“%ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁeﬁk """
querter of the norhtwyet qusrten of section %hirﬁg~%h@ee,e$§),
‘%@Wﬁﬁhﬁ? thi?t?*m {32 '3 C}ﬁﬁ%.%g@ﬂﬁ?@ﬁ{?) E&ﬂ'%&né ..... 'g}:@ .....
goutheast onsrier of the portheast guarter of section thivty.twe
{32} of asid townohip and . a0, 81l boing United states Bogla~
astion Serviecs gurvey, end belng nore ﬁ&?ﬁkﬁﬁ%m Aesaribed

88 followa: Jeglining at the novithesst corner of the tract hore-
{n desoribed, whish is & poiné on the propaerty line betWean the
Yendor herein cnf U Te d8deit, from waich point the northeast
sormer of suid seetion thirsyetwo (32) beara north 0°0RY eagt
1621.2 feot: vusning thenos south 1¥¢27Y sest 239.7 fest} thunce
sonth 25°50% enut 327 Leet; - thence pouth G4 29* west Hl.5 feat .
along the noprth right of woy Mne of & county wvoed] thence south
BA°%1' west 14T.1 feet elong lest mentioned wight of wey roal line;
thence morth 1LH°BGY west 520.% feet vlong the north and south
property lins between ghe Vendor hevein ont M.« ¥, Medrid; thenoe
ﬁéﬁﬁﬁ”;gﬁgﬁ'mﬁ&ﬁ%”lﬁ@¢§”fé%%“&l@ﬁg”thﬁ“ﬁﬁgﬁ“ﬁﬁﬁ“waﬁﬁ”pwﬁyﬁxﬁg ------- :
line between the Vendor herein end X. ¥. Badrid to the mpoint
of beginningi-said trect of land conteining one sné seventy~ ..
nine {1.79) acores more or lesa.
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DERARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.,
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 Form 7—523%¢ .
' (April, 1917) 7 P

DEPARTMENT OF ‘THE: INTERIOR
, UNlTED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE .

S m’i‘m, wwu, aemnr&?/ o 18

PIOJeC‘b Manager to the Dlrector a,nd Chlef Englneer ('bhrough Ghlef of
Construction). .

| Sub;ject Forwa.rdlng contract for approval

The contract desorlbed below is forwarded herew1th

1
il

Agreement.dated ﬂm ﬁgl 3&3\3 Al « Eﬁe W‘PI‘OJ ect.
Executed by & ¥ fesdon m:wzmar ok
with Z3Jte Iurvege end wife

Estimated amount involved, § Zéfé.rﬁfﬁé (See Reverse, Par. 3.)

Purpose of agreement: ﬁ#ﬂmx&ﬁy Hos 67e08,
Parehase of rirht of eny for Yramklir érain

Inclosures listed on reverse. (See Par. 5.)

R i
Advise Chief of Construetion, Denver, Colo., and Project Manager
at £l Peso, Tewns, and o mm}mu Oyl
‘Q“ 3 &
KL Faso, Teuen &'”
of the approval of the above.
mm. oelel & ¥ gepies oon + R
Bort. op lapd r._rrwmm,.
£ pluenvinis,. AN T
s*ﬂ"%&fi%‘& éﬁ r@cw‘mﬁatmni (Signature.)

Denver, Colo., Leve 14 , 19 18

It is recommended that the above-described contract be approved

Inclosures:
Orip.. 51-.3 copies of contract. A Chief of Construction.
Ord et copies of form letters of transmittal.

Oxdr. em:'t;. of roconsitry Oristnod veoort on Lo o rTeemerndy 4 bluwe print,

Washington, D. C., DEC 2 - 1918

P

Py
s

P

Contract (and bond, if any), was approved by A,
5, P Direcior .

ot PEC 2 - 1918

W

Original enclesed  for reccra
and further approprizic astion

o JOV2B18 88184 ©ver)

Lerio oy e Y g e



